6565

\$20.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Wayne-Dalton Corp.	04/09/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Overhead Door Corporation	
Street Address:	2501 South State Hwy 121	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Lewisville	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76067	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11976363	
Application Number:	61170888	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-3623

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-999-4344

Email: ip@gardere.com

Correspondent Name: Michael W. Dubner

Address Line 1: Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP
Address Line 2: 1601 Elm St., 29th Floor
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125426-1121 MWD/SEL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael W. Dubner

PATENT REEL: 024304 FRAME: 0471

501161215

Total Attachments: 3

source=1211 assign#page1.tif

source=1211 assign#page2.tif

source=1211 assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024304 FRAME: 0472 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), effective as of December 7, 2009 (the

"Effective Date") is by and between, on the one hand, Wayne-Dalton Corp., an Ohio corporation,

on behalf of itself and such other entities which are directly or indirectly wholly owned by

Wayne-Dalton ("Assignor") and, on the other hand, Overhead Door Corporation, an Indiana

corporation ("Assignee")

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are, inter alia, parties to a certain purchase

agreement, dated as of November 19, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignee has acquired, inter alia, all

right, title, and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications of Assignor, and

inventions disclosed or claimed therein, specific ones of which are identified on the attached

Exhibit A (the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to memorialize the assignment of the

Patent Properties in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby reaffirms the assignment of, and does hereby

sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the

full and exclusive right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Patent Properties, and

all divisionals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof,

and the right to recover for any past infringement and other violations of the Patent

Properties, and Assignor furthermore hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for

Patents to issue all patents for the inventions of said Patent Properties, and all patents resulting

therefrom, to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their

duly authorized representative, to be effective as of the Effective Date.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOWS]

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Page 1

ASSIGNOR

WAYNE-DALTON CORP.

	Name: Joseph D. Server Title: UP
STATE OF OHLO)	
COUNTY OF HOLMES)	
and acknowledged that he is the <u>Vice Pres</u> signed the foregoing instrument on behalf of scorporation.	, 2010, before me personally appeared personally known, who being by me duly sworn said of Wayne-Dalton Corp., and that he said corporation and as the free act and deed of said
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{97H}{1}$ da	y of <u>APRIL</u> , 2010.
SUSAN ALLEN Notary Public. State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 28, 2011	ASSIGNEE: OVERHEAD DOOR CORPORATION By: Chastine M. Gillion Name: Christine M. Gillion Title: Senior Legal Conse
STATE OF TEXAS CHIO)	
COUNTY OF HOLMES	
and acknowledged that he/she is the Sr. Le	personally known, who being by me duly sworn said of Overhead Door Corporation, behalf of said corporation and as the free act and deed
of said corporation.	c A · A 2010
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{97}{1}$ da	y 01 <u>1φ/μρ</u> , 2010.
hes military	·
Notary Public	SUSAN ALLEN Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 28, 2011
PATENT ASSIGNMENT	Page 2

Page 2

Exhibit A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

No.	Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Title	Country
1	11/976,363	US2009/0108245A1	10/24/2007	Door Release Mechanism	U.S.A.
2	61/170,888	N/A	04/20/2009	Door Release Mechanism	U.S.A.
3	PCT/US2008 /080683	WO2009/055408A1	10/22/2008	Door Release Mechanism	PCT

Page 4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
DALLAS 2126511v.3

RECORDED: 04/15/2010

PATENT REEL: 024304 FRAME: 0475